and Ambassador and the Offerings occurred on January 1, 1993, the amount of
excess accumulated earnings available for dividends under this covenant would
have been approximately $20 million. The pro forma calculation uses the dividend
covenant to be effective under the proposed revolving credit agreement discussed
in "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations -- Liquidity and Capital Resources." That covenant will allow

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

dividends up to 50 percent of the sum of accumulated earnings after December 31,
1991.

8

9

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalization, including
deferred income taxes, of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries at
December 31, 1993, and as adjusted for (i) the acquisitions of Ambassador and
TriCon and (ii) such acquisitions and the sale of the 7,000,000 shares of Common
Stock offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds therefrom to make a
capital contribution to GFC, which in turn will use the net proceeds to reduce
debt.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

AT DECEMBER 31, 1993
-------------------------------------------

AS   AS
ACTUAL   ADJUSTED(I)   ADJUSTED(II)

----------   -----------   ------------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Senior debt:

Notes payable to Bell Atlantic.....   --   $ 1,377,899   $ 1,377,899
Other.....  $1,991,986   2,587,021   2,390,571

Subordinated debt, net of unamortized discount.....   86,790   86,790   86,790
----------   -----------   ------------

Total senior and subordinated debt.....   2,078,776(1)   4,051,710(2)   3,855,260(2)
----------   -----------   ------------

Deferred income taxes.....   178,972   174,380   174,380
----------   -----------   ------------

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred Stock -- $0.01 par value; authorized,

5,000,000 shares; none outstanding.....   --   --   --
Common Stock -- $0.01 par value; authorized

100,000,000 shares; 20,371,703 shares issued,
actual and as adjusted (i); 27,371,703 shares, as
adjusted (ii)(3).....   204   204   274

Additional capital.....   464,487   464,487   660,867
Retained income.....   54,901   54,901   54,901

[…]

unaudited and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes thereto
and with the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company and
TriCon, included elsewhere herein, and Ambassador, incorporated by reference
herein. The pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of
either the financial position or the results of operations that would have been

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

achieved had the acquisitions and the Offerings been consummated as of the dates
referred to above, nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of future
operations.

GFC FINANCIAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 1993
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
-----------------------------------------   -------------------------   PRO
COMPANY   AMBASSADOR(1)   TRICON   AMBASSADOR   TRICON   FORMA

----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   929   $   7,072   $   4,483   $   $   135 (9)   $   12,619

----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Investment in financing

transactions:
Loans and other financing

contracts.....   2,343,755   334,656   912,964   3,591,375
Direct finance leases.....   71,812   647,055   718,867
Operating leases.....   147,222   240,057   (53,460)(10)   333,819
Leveraged leases.....   283,782   283,782

----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
2,846,571   334,656   1,800,076   (53,460)   4,927,843

Less reserve for possible credit
losses.....   (64,280)   (9,207)   (43,191)   (116,678)

----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
2,782,291   325,449   1,756,885   (53,460)   4,811,165

Other assets and deferred charges...   51,102   5,941   27,091   30,400 (2)   69,817 (13)   184,351
----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
$2,834,322   $ 338,462   $1,788,459   $   30,400   $  16,492   $5,008,135
==========   =============   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable and accruals.....  $   72,764   $   4,843   $   75,302   $   8,800 (2)  $   5,000 (13)  $  166,709
Due to factored clients.....   111,526   111,526
Due to Fleet.....   172,000   (172,000)(3)
Due to Bell Atlantic.....   611,194   83,900 (11)

(695,094)(12)
Debt.....   2,079,286   709,508   76,285 (2)   (53,460)(10)   3,855,770

172,000 (3)   721,851 (12)
150,300 (13)

Deferred income taxes.....   178,972   (4,592)   81,100   (83,900)(11)   174,380
2,800 (13)

----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
2,331,022   283,777   1,477,104   85,085   131,397   4,308,385

Stockholders' equity.....   503,300   54,685   311,355   (54,685)(2)   135 (9)   699,750
(26,757)(12)
196,450 (13)

(284,733)(13)
----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
$2,834,322   $ 338,462   $1,788,459   $   30,400   $  16,492   $5,008,135
==========   =============   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

</TABLE>

12

13

GFC FINANCIAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME

FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS

-----------------------------------   --------------------------   PRO
COMPANY   AMBASSADOR(1)   TRICON   AMBASSADOR   TRICON   FORMA

----------  -------------  --------   ----------   --------   ----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Interest earned from

financing transactions..... $  248,700   $35,235   $245,300   $   $ (7,667)(10)   $  523,068

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

1,500 (14)
Interest expense.....   123,853   5,780   80,211   4,226 (4)   5,869 (15)   219,939

----------  -------------  --------   ----------   --------   ----------
Interest margins earned.....   124,847   29,455   165,089   (4,226)   (12,036)   303,129
Provision for possible credit

losses.....   5,706   7,177   21,634   34,517
----------  -------------  --------   ----------   --------   ----------

Net interest margins
earned.....   119,141   22,278   143,455   (4,226)   (12,036)   268,612

Gains on sale of assets.....   5,439   5,439
----------   --------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

124,580   22,278   143,455   (4,226)   (12,036)   274,051
Selling, administrative and

other operating expenses...   58,158   8,125   48,128   2,470 (5)   3,491 (16)   122,131
1,000 (6)   759 (14)

Depreciation.....   41,582   41,582
----------   --------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

66,422   14,153   53,745   (7,696)   (16,286)   110,338
Income taxes:

Current and deferred.....   23,719   6,481   22,164   (3,078)(7)   (6,515)(18)   38,707
(820)(8)   (3,244)(17)

Adjustment to deferred
taxes.....   4,857   4,857

----------   --------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
Income from continuing

operations..... $   37,846   $ 7,672   $ 31,581   $ (3,798)   $ (6,527)   $   66,774
==========   ========   ========   =========   =========   ==========

Income from continuing
operations per common and
equivalent share(20)..... $   1.80   $   2.40

==========   ==========

Average outstanding common
and equivalent
shares(20)..... 20,332,000   27,332,000

==========   ==========

</TABLE>

13

14

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

(1) Excludes assets not purchased by the Company.

(2) Other includes different classes of commercial and industrial contract
receivables, none of which accounted for more than 1% of the aggregate
carrying amount of the net investment in financing transactions.

22

23

The carrying amount of the investment in financing transactions and
securitizations, including the estimated residual value of leased assets upon
lease termination (before reserve for possible credit losses) on a pro forma

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

basis by state at December 31, 1993 is as follows:

PRO FORMA PORTFOLIO DIVERSIFICATION
BY STATE

AT DECEMBER 31, 1993

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

GFC FINANCIAL   PRO FORMA
CORPORATION   PRO FORMA   PERCENT OF TOTAL

STATE   AND AMBASSADOR   TRICON(1)   TOTAL(1)   CARRYING AMOUNT(1)
- -----   --------------   ----------   ----------   ------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
California.....   $  419,887   $  338,840   $  758,727   14.4%
New York.....   392,031   108,178   500,209   9.5
Texas.....   222,151   224,706   446,857   8.5
Florida.....   159,185   117,960   277,145   5.3
New Jersey.....   106,263   121,321   227,584   4.3
Pennsylvania.....   79,021   112,773   191,794   3.6
Michigan.....   104,712   63,967   168,679   3.2
Arizona.....   119,218   30,916   150,134   2.8
Illinois.....   87,076   59,506   146,582   2.8
Maryland.....   53,886   71,633   125,519   2.4
Nevada.....   111,242   7,989   119,231   2.3
Washington.....   70,127   42,743   112,870   2.1
Georgia.....   54,995   53,872   108,867   2.1
Other(2).....   1,201,433   736,051   1,937,484   36.7

----------   ----------   ----------   ------
Total Funds Employed.....   $3,181,227   $2,090,455   $5,271,682   100.0%

==========   ==========   ==========   ======

</TABLE>

- ---------------
(1) Excludes assets not purchased by the Company.
(2) Other includes all other states which, on an individual basis, represent

less than 2% of the total, and international, which represents approximately
5% of the total.

Capital Structure and Leverage

After giving effect to the Offerings, contribution of the estimated net
proceeds therefrom to GFC, and application of such funds by GFC to the repayment
of indebtedness, GFC (including TriCon and Ambassador) will have a leverage
ratio as measured by total debt to shareholder's equity (which on a pro forma

[…]

31, 1993. Pro forma income from continuing operations would have been
$66,774,000 ($2.40 per common and equivalent share) after a $4,857,000 ($0.18
per common and equivalent share) adjustment for deferred taxes applicable to
leveraged leases. Excluding the $4,857,000 charge, pro forma income from
continuing operations would be approximately $72 million ($2.57 per common and
equivalent share). Pro forma income per share assumes a 7,000,000 increase in
the number of common shares outstanding.

F-27

64

GFC FINANCIAL CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 1993

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
---------------------------------------   ------------------------

GFCFC   AMBASSADOR(1)   TRICON   AMBASSADOR   TRICON   PRO FORMA
----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash

equivalents.....  $   929   $   7,072   $   4,483   $   $   135 (9)   $   12,619
Investment in financing

transactions:
Loans and other

financing
contracts.....   2,343,755   334,656   912,964   3,591,375

Direct finance
leases.....   71,812   647,055   718,867

Operating leases.....   147,222   240,057   (53,460)(10)   333,819
Leveraged leases.....   283,782   283,782

----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
2,846,571   334,656   1,800,076   (53,460)   4,927,843

Less reserve for possible
credit losses.....   (64,280)   (9,207)   (43,191)   (116,678)

----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
2,782,291   325,449   1,756,885   (53,460)   4,811,165

Other assets and deferred
charges.....   51,102   5,941   27,091   30,400 (2)   69,817 (13)   184,351

----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
$2,834,322   $ 338,462   $1,788,459   $  30,400   $  16,492   $5,008,135
==========   =========   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

</TABLE>

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Accounts payable and

accruals.....  $   72,764   $   4,843   $   75,302   $   8,800 (2)  $   5,000 (13)  $  166,709
Due to factored

clients.....   111,526   111,526
Due to Fleet.....   172,000   (172,000)(3)
Due to Bell Atlantic.....   611,194   83,900 (11)

(695,094)(12)
Debt.....   2,079,286   709,508   76,285 (2)   (53,460)(10)   3,855,770

172,000 (3)   721,851 (12)
150,300 (13)

Deferred income taxes....   178,972   (4,592)   81,100   (83,900)(11)   174,380
2,800 (13)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
2,331,022   283,777   1,477,104   85,085   131,397   4,308,385

Stockholders' equity.....   503,300   54,685   311,355   (54,685)(2)   135 (9)   699,750
(26,757)(12)
196,450 (13)

(284,733)(13)
----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
$2,834,322   $ 338,462   $1,788,459   $  30,400   $  16,492   $5,008,135
==========   =========   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

</TABLE>

F-28

65

GFC FINANCIAL CORPORATION
<TABLE>

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<CAPTION>
HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

------------------------------------   ------------------------
GFCFC   AMBASSADOR(1)   TRICON   AMBASSADOR   TRICON   PRO FORMA

-----------  -------------  --------   -------------   --------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Interest earned from

financing
transactions.....  $   248,700   $35,235   $245,300   $   $ (7,667) (10)   $   523,068

1,500  (14)
Interest expense.....   123,853   5,780   80,211   4,226 (4)   5,869  (15)   219,939

-----------  -------------  --------   -------   --------   -----------
Interest margins earned...   124,847   29,455   165,089   (4,226)   (12,036)   303,129
Provision for possible

credit
losses.....   5,706   7,177   21,634   34,517

-----------  -------------  --------   -------   --------   -----------
Net interest margins

earned.....   119,141   22,278   143,455   (4,226)   (12,036)   268,612
Gains on sale of assets...   5,439   5,439

-----------  -------------  --------   -------   --------   -----------
124,580   22,278   143,455   (4,226)   (12,036)   274,051

Selling, administrative
and other operating
expenses.....   58,158   8,125   48,128   2,470  (5)   3,491  (16)   122,131

1,000  (6)   759  (14)
Depreciation.....   41,582   41,582

-----------  -------------  --------   -------   --------   -----------
66,422   14,153   53,745   (7,696)   (16,286)   110,338

Income taxes:
Current and deferred....   23,719   6,481   22,164   (3,078) (7)   (6,515) (18)   38,707

(820) (8)   (3,244) (17)
Adjustment to deferred

taxes.....   4,857   4,857
-----------  -------------  --------   -------   --------   -----------

Income from continuing
operations.....  $   37,846   $ 7,672   $ 31,581   $(3,798)   $ (6,527)   $   66,774

===========   =======   ========   =======   ========   ===========

Income from continuing
operations per common
and equivalent
share(20).....  $   1.80   $   2.40

===========   ===========

Average outstanding common
and equivalent
shares(20).....   20,332,000   27,332,000

==========   ==========

</TABLE>

F-29